

No. 24-1285

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW LOCKE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF HUBBARD, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota, Hon. Wilhelmina M. Wright
No. 0:23-cv-00571-WMW

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Tim Phillips
LAW OFFICE OF TIM PHILLIPS
331 Second Avenue South
Suite 400
TriTech Center
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 470-7179
tim@timphillipslaw.com

Christine A. Monta
George Mills*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3308
christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in California and practicing
under the supervision of attorneys who are
admitted in the District of Columbia.*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Erred In Dismissing the Individual Capacity Claims on Qualified Immunity Grounds.	16
A. Mr. Locke’s Allegations Stated a Fourth Amendment Violation. .	17
1. Repeatedly inflicting severe, targeted pressure on the sensitive cranial nerves of a peaceful protester who is not fleeing, threatening, or actively resisting arrest—to the point of causing neurological damage—is objectively unreasonable force under the Fourth Amendment.	17
2. Defendants’ contrary arguments below are wrong.	26
B. Clearly Established Law Put the Officers on Notice That Their Use of Force Was Unreasonable.	31
1. Case law from this Court and multiple other circuits gave the officers fair warning that their use of force on Mr. Locke was excessive.....	31
2. The absence of a prior case involving the precise method of inflicting harm the officers used here does not entitle them to qualified immunity.	41

II. The District Court Erred In Dismissing the Official Capacity
Claims Under § 1983..... 49

III. The District Court Erred In Dismissing the State-Law Tort Claims
on Official Immunity Grounds. 55

CONCLUSION 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Asociacion de Periodistas de Puerto Rico v. Mueller</i> , 529 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mountain View, Mo.</i> , 709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 2013)	18, 29, 48
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021)	43, 44
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	48
<i>Birkeland as Tr. for Birkeland v. Jorgensen</i> , 971 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Blazek v. City of Iowa</i> , 761 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2014)	35, 36
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	47
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Mo. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 353 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011)	24

<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Cole v. Homier Distributing Co.</i> , 599 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16, 53
<i>Cole ex rel. Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	31, 37
<i>Dean v. County of Gage</i> , 807 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4, 51, 52
<i>Div. of Empl. Sec., Mo. v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 864 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018)	40
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 18, 27
<i>Hafley v. Lohman</i> , 90 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16, 31
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 25, 35
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)	47

<i>Jackson v. Stair</i> , 944 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 658 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2011).....	32, 56
<i>Johnson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 901 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4, 55, 56
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Z.J. ex rel. Jones v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Jones v. Treubig</i> , 963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020)	14, 45
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	48
<i>McAuley v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	44
<i>McDaniel v. Neal</i> , 44 F.4th 1085 (8th Cir. 2022)	19, 25
<i>Meehan v. United Consumers Club Franchising Corp.</i> , 312 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> , 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11, 49
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23, 32, 35

<i>Morgan-Tyra v. City of St. Louis</i> , 89 F.4th 1082 (8th Cir. 2024)	46
<i>Mountain Pure, L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Neal v. Ficcadenti</i> , 895 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Packard v. Budaj</i> , 86 F.4th 859 (10th Cir. 2023)	40
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	51
<i>Perkins v. Hastings</i> , 915 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)	30, 45
<i>Podraza v. Whiting</i> , 790 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Retz v. Seaton</i> , 741 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014)	19, 25
<i>Rieman v. Vazquez</i> , 96 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2024)	47
<i>Rohrbough v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2009)	22, 34, 35
<i>Rokusek v. Jansen</i> , 899 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2018)	28, 34

<i>Rynders v. Williams</i> , 650 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Serna v. Goodno</i> , 567 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23, 32, 34
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28, 32, 34
<i>Smith v. Conway Cnty.</i> , 759 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Solomon v. Petray</i> , 795 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Soltész v. Rushmore Plaza Civic Ctr.</i> , 847 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	46
<i>State v. Beito</i> , 332 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. 1983).....	27
<i>State v. Sponheim</i> , No. 29-CR-21-1298, slip op. (Minn. Dist. Ct., Hubbard Cty., May 4, 2022).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	47
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	46

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	31
<i>Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Turner v. Arkansas Ins. Dep’t</i> , 297 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 253 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024)	48
<i>Watkins v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 22-3248, __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 2745056 (8th Cir. May 29, 2024).....	32, 35, 53
<i>Westwater v. Church</i> , 60 F.4th 1124 (8th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Wilson v. Lamp</i> , 901 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2018).....	43
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1367.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 382.01	51
Minn. Stat. § 387.03	51
Minn. Stat. § 387.14	51
Minn. Stat. § 609.52.2(a)(5)(i)	27
Minn. Stat. § 609.6055.1(a)	21

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) i, 10, 15

Hypoglossal Nerve, Cleveland Clinic, <https://rb.gy/h9zi3c>
(last accessed May 31, 2024) 7

U.S. Const. amend. IV 18
